



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3863 of 2025

Rajesh Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Pradeep Kumar Rai, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: Abhinav Mishra, Dharmendra Kumar Yadav, G.A., Santosh Kumar Shukla

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE RAJ BEER SINGH, J.

Order on Parole / Short Term Bail Application No. 6 of 2026

1. It has been pointed out by learned counsel for the appellant that learned counsel for the informant has been informed about mentioning of this case but none is present on behalf of the informant.
2. Heard Sri Kamal Krishna, learned Senior Advocate, assisted by Sri Pradeep Kumar Rai, learned counsel for the applicant / appellant and learned AGA for the State.
3. The present parole / short term bail application has been moved on behalf of the appellant Rajesh Kumar on the ground that the marriage of his daughter, namely Kumari Pooja is going to be solemnized on 15.02.2026 at Prayagraj.
4. It has been argued by learned senior counsel for the appellant that the marriage of the daughter of appellant is going to be solemnized on 15.02.2026 at Prayagraj and being a father, appellant has to perform necessary rituals. It was submitted that appellant is languishing in jail since 27.03.2025 and in view of these facts, appellants may be granted parole / short term bail for some period, so that he may attend the

marriage of his daughter and may perform necessary function and rituals.

5. Considering the submissions of learned counsel for the appellant and all relevant facts of the matter, it appears desirable that appellant be granted short term bail for some specific period, so that he may attend the marriage of his daughter and may perform necessary rites and rituals.

6. In view of the aforesaid, let the appellant **Rajesh Kumar** convicted and sentenced in S.T. No. 301 of 2017, arising out of case crime No. 120 of 2005, under Sections 308, 323, 504, 506, 304 part-I IPC, police station Sarai Mamrej, district Prayagraj **be released on short term bail w.e.f. 02.02.2026 to 20.02.2026** on furnishing a personal bond and two local sureties each of the like amount to the satisfaction of trial court concerned. After availing short term bail, appellant shall surrender before the trial court on 21.02.2026 during court hours and thereafter he shall be sent to the jail concerned by the trial court. The trial court may exempt the verification of the sureties subject to its satisfaction.

7. During interim bail, the appellant shall not try to threat, influence or contact the informant or any of the witness of the case and shall not misuse the liberty of short term bail.

8. The instant parole / short term bail application is **allowed** in above terms.

9. Put up as fresh on 27.02.2026 along with connected matter, on which date learned counsel for the appellant shall file the surrender certificate of the appellant.

(Raj Beer Singh,J.)

January 29, 2026

Anand